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ABOUT THEVBA

= Founded: 1893
= Headquartered: Glen Allen,VA
= Staff: 25

= 2023-2024 Chairman: LitzVan Dyke, Chief Executive
Officer, Carter Bank & Trust
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MISSION & GUIDING PRINCIPLES

Mission: Enhance banks’ ability to serve their customers and communities.
Guiding Principles:

" |ndustry Unity

= Strong Advocacy

= Meaningful Solutions

" Proactive Posture

= Unparalleled Relationships

= Financial Strength & Revenue Diversification VIRGINIA BANKERS

ASSOCIATION
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VIRGINIA BANKERS
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Virginia Bankers
Association
Board of Directors

Stacy Puckett Laurie Milligan DeMarion Johnston, Matt Bruning
Esq.
CFO President & COO, % EVP,
VBA Benefits - General Counsel Government & Member
Corporati Relations
Tracy Ottinger Carla Moore Waltlyons | _____ Kristen Reid Chandler Owdom
D'Sv:t' Mﬁrlan a:aging HR Director || VMBAExecutive Vice President, | Vice President,
a":d Vogk (I:;m:g::s Suzanne Jenkins Todd Hancock John Snead Megan Darmanin & D"?“"; !rv?’ . [77"3 | FEdvcation & Tralning Comrrslrr:tcanons &
Accounting IT Administrator Vice President, Strategic Support ucation einng H Tatey
Manager Member Relations Manager : T
|
Kellee Edelin Amv Binns E Gail Queen Monica McDearmon
Project Manager, MSI | || Senior Manager,- t-{ Education & Training | | Managerc
Datab Pam Connelly Industry Partnerships Coordinator, Event Communications
VBA Tammy Clark Director, Benefit Plan Registrar & Financial Education
Accounts Payable & Analysis
Accounts Receivable o
Specialist Open Position "
Government lannah Hedden
Relations Manager Education & Training
Bobbi Weimer = Coordinator —
Open Position Director, Benefit Plan
Payroll/Accounting Compliance
Specialist
Gabby Bond
Benefits Systems
Manager
Vicky Heller
Special Projects
Coordinator Cindy Beazley
Benefits Coordinator




VBA MEMBERSHIP

Banks and Savings Institutions 156 141 |15 100
Associate Members | 84 210 | 84 |45 162
Financial Services Members N/A N/A | 7 | 7 |5

VIRGINIA BANKERS
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THEVBA COMMUNITY

A MEMBER-DRIVEN ORGANIZATION OF BANKING PROFESSIONALS

= 2l-member board of directors, representing banks from across the state; 6-
member executive committee

= Bankers serving on MSI, Benefits and Education Foundation boards

= |5 committees — 278 bankers currently serving representing 72 banks or 77% of
VBA member banks

= Various peer groups, task forces and roundtables (DEl Peer Connections,
Executive Women in Banking Peer Group, New CEO Peer Group)

VIRGINIA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION



VBA COMMITTEES

The purpose of VBA committees is to provide inputto the VBA on matters affecting the banking industryand the committee’s functional area of banking,
provide input to VBA’s professional development division on training needs of their functional area, provide a forum for exchange of ideas and for

networking that will benefit each committee member and his/her bank, and identify possible legislative and/or regulatory issues on which the VBA should
focus as the bankingindustry’s advocate.

CFO COMMITTEE OPERATIONS & TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE RETAIL EXECUTIVES COMMITTEE
EMERGING BANK LEADERS STEERING COMMITTEE SECURITY & ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT
GOVERNMENT RELATIONS COMMITTEE COMMITTEE
VIRGINIA BANKERS SCHOOL OF BANK
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE MANAGEMENT TRUSTEES

LEGAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
LEGISLATIVE EXECUTIVES COMMITTEE

TRAINING COMMITTEE

TRUST & WEALTH MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
LENDING EXECUTIVES COMMITTEE

VIRGINIA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION



VBA EMERGING BANK LEADERS

The Emerging Bank Leaders (EBL) is a group that connects more than 620 members to develop, connect and engage them in the future of the banking
industry.EBL membersare also involved in VBA governmentrelations efforts, financial literacy programs,and networking events.Thereis no

registration fee and thereare no age or participation requirements.

Objectives: VBA EMERGING BANK LEADERS

DEVELOP. As an emerging bank leader, | develop my professional skills in order to grow and progress within my career in the bankingindustry.

=  CONNECT. As an emerging bank leader, | connect with other bank professionals from across Virginia.

ENGAGE. As an emerging bank leader, | engage with the industryand other bankers.

L rshi nference:

=  The Leadership Conference gives emerging bank leaders the opportunity to shareideas with their peers,gain valuable career insight from bank

CEOs and learn from industry speakers.This year’s conference will take place on November |6-17 in Staunton at the Hotel 24 South.

VIRGINIA BANKERS
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VBA BOARD-2023-2024

Chairman: Litz H. Van Dyke
CEO
Carter Bank & Trust

Chairman-Elect: Victor K. Branch
Richmond Market President
Bank of America

Immediate Past Chairman: Christopher W.
Bergstrom

President & CEO

John Marshall Bank

Nominees for a Two-Year Term

(Class of 2025)

John ). Brough
CEO
Chain Bridge Bank

David P. Boyle
Chairman, President & CEO
Burke & Herbert Bank

Thomas F. Cherry
President & CEO
C&F Bank

StevenA.Deluca

VP - Head of State & Local
GovernmentAffairs
Capital One

Aubrey H. Hall, 111
President & CEO
First National Bank

G. Lyn Hayth, Il
Vice Chair & CEO
Bank of Botetourt

Janet N.Tope

Greater VA Region Bank Director/
SeniorVice President

Wells Fargo

Nominees for a One-Year Term (Class of
2024)

Brian K. Skinner
President & Regional Banking Director, VA/NENC
TowneBank

Directors Continuing to Serve

(Class of 2024)

Brandon C. Lorey
President & CEO
Bank of Clarke County

Thomas Ransom
Regional President - Virginia Region
Truist

Sherri A. Sackett
CEO & Director
Select Bank

Robert F. Shuford, Jr.
Chairman, President & CEO
Old Point Financial Corporation

Maria Tedesco
President & COO
Atlantic Union Bank

Joseph J. Thomas
President & CEO
Freedom Bank of Virginia

Government Relations
Committee Chairman:
Robert C.Wood,Jr.
Regional President,SVP
United Bank

VBA Management Services, Inc.
Board Chairman:

James R. Black
President, CEO & Director
Touchstone Bank

VBA Benefits Corporation Board
Chairman:

John R. Caldwell
President & CEO

The Farmers Bank of Appomattox

VBA Education Foundation Board
Chairman:

Scott C. Harvard

CEO

First Bank,Virginia

VIRGINIA BANKERS
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KEY UPCOMING DATES

VBA Board Meeting 2024 VBA Banker Day

June 24, 4:00 PM January 11, 2024

The Breakers, Palm Beach, FL Details TBD

VBA Board Reception 2024 VBA/VA Chamber Financial Forecast
June 24, 6:00 PM January 11, 2024

The Breakers, Palm Beach, FL Greater Richmond Convention Center

Short VBA Board Meeting ABA/VBA Washington Summit

June 27, 11:45 AM March 18-20, 2024

The Breakers, Palm Beach, FL Washington, DC

Mid-Atlantic Bank Executives Conference VBA/MBA Annual Convention & Board Meetings
September 10-11 June 2-5, 2024

Lansdowne Resort, Leesburg The Ritz-Carlton, Amelia Island

VBA Board Meeting
September 17-18
The Draftsman, Charlottesville
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VBA ENTITIES
FISCALYEAR 2022 REVENUES
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE $9 MILLION

VBA Education
Foundation:
$342,000

VBA Benefits VBA Management
Corporation: Services, Inc.:
$2.4 Million $5 Million

Health and Welfare Plans; VBA Properties: Education & Training; Products
Retirement Plans $39 | ’000 & Services; Management
Services

Owner of VBA Office Building




2023 Budget VBA Consolidated Revenues

4% 2%
17% 4
39%
14% ‘
25%

= Benefits ® Education & Training ™ Products & ServicessMgmt. Fees " Dues " Rental Income ® Other

VIRGINIA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
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Balance Sheet:

Assets
Current Assets
Net Property and Equipment
Investment in Subsidiaries
Retirement Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Payables/Unearned/Other

Pension/Retirement Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Total Owners Equity
Total Liabilities and Equity

Income & Expenses:

Dues income
Investment return
Miscellaneous

Total income
Total expenses

Income before nonrecurring items

Credit Union Appeal
Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on Invest

Net income before subsidiary
income

Net Income from subsidiaries

Excess of revenues over expenses

Virginia Bankers Association
Financial Report Summary

March 31, 2023

2023

§ 1,459,168
77,416
12,171,169
1,030,168

2022

§ 1,104,112
107,796
10,431,689
1,170,750

$ 14,737,921

$ 12,814,347

§ 924,766
1,060,971

$ 856,524
1,192,096

1,985,737

12,752,184

2,048,620

10,765,727

$ 14,737,921

$ 12,814,347

YEAR TO DATE MARCH 2023 2022 2023 Annual
ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE ACTUAL YTD BUDGET
$ 315740 $ 314,750 $ 990 $ 291,639 $ 1,259,000
2,819 3,750 (931) 2,277 15,000
) ) ; 20,806 -
318,559 318,500 59 314,722 1,274,000
360,022 372,025 12,003 326,803 1,273,000
(41,463) (53,525) 12,062 (12,081) 1,000
2,041 2,041 (2,819) -
$  (39422) $  (53,525) $ 14,103 $  (14,900) $ 1,000
370,890 156,247 214,643 143,931 (139,335)
$ 331468 § 102,722 $ 228,746 S 129,031 $ (138,335)

https://virginiabankersassociation.sharepoint.com/sites/AF/Shared Documents/VBA/Vba
consolidated/2023/Consolidation 3-2023 FINAL email 4-25-2023VBA Summary - Page 1

4/25/2023 3:18 PM



Virginia Bankers Association
Balance Sheet

March 31, 2023
3/31/23 3/31/22

Assets
Checking & petty cash $ 1,053,392 533,924
Investments 374,477 526,812
Accounts Receivable & Other Assets 29,229 41,231
Accrued Interest Receivable 2,070 2,145
Current Assets 1,459,168 1,104,112
Furniture & Equipment 270,793 268,795
Automobiles 110,742 110,742
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (304,119) (271,741)
Net Value 77,416 107,796
Investment in Subsidiaries 12,171,169 10,431,689
Other assets 1,030,168 1,170,750
Total Assets $ 14,737,921 $ 12,814,347
Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 84,985 $ 72,664
Unearned Dues 839,781 783,860
Accrued Pension Liability 40,559 -
Accrued post retirement health benefits 130,951 156,587
Retirement liability 889,461 1,035,509
Total Liabilities 1,985,737 2,048,620
Owners Equity
Retained Earnings 12,420,716 10,636,696
Current Year Earnings 331,468 129,031
Total Owners Equity 12,752,184 10,765,727
Total Liabilities & Equity $ 14,737,921 $ 12,814,347

https://virginiabankersassociation.sharepoint.com/sites/AF/Shared Documents/VBA/Vba
consolidated/2023/Consolidation 3-2023 FINAL email 4-25-2023\VBA BS - Page 2 4/25/2023 3:18 PM



Income:

Dues income - active

Dues income - associate
Investment Return

Gain on Disposal of Assets

Total Income

Expenses:

Salaries and Benefits

Audit & tax fees
Consulting/Technology & Prof Fees
Depreciation Expense

Equipment Maintenance & Rental
Insurance

Meeting Expense
Memberships/Subscriptions
Occupancy Expense

Office Supplies & Printing
Postage

Prop Taxes & Business License
Telephone

Travel/Education

Miscellaneous Expenses

Total Expenses

Income before non -
recurring items

Credit Union Appeal
Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on invest

Net income before income from
subsidiaries

Net Income from subsidiaries

Net income

Virginia Bankers Association
Income Statement
For the Three Months Ending March 31, 2023

Actual Budget Variance Prior Variance Annual

Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date to Prior Year Budget
263,490 262,500 990 240,389 23,101 1,050,000
52,250 52,250 - 51,250 1,000 209,000
2,819 3,750 931) 2,277 542 15,000

- - - 20,806 (20,8006) -
318,559 318,500 59 314,722 3,837 1,274,000
286,686 292,001 5,315 252,042 (34,644) 1,055,000
1,506 1,506 - 1,496 (10) 11,900
4,034 4,000 34) 3,850 (184) 19,300
7,506 7,901 395 8,636 1,130 31,600
20,417 21,700 1,283 18,570 (1,847) 30,000
12,294 12,800 506 9,985 (2,309) 12,800
6,439 6,767 328 2,406 (4,033) 25,000
9,877 11,100 1,223 10,544 667 26,000

- - - 5,333 5,333 -
845 1,250 405 1,170 325 5,000
109 150 41 159 50 600
- - - - - 4,400
1,419 2,390 971 2,087 668 9,560
6,941 9,085 2,144 8,341 1,400 36,340
1,949 1,375 (574) 2,184 235 5,500
360,022 372,025 12,003 326,803 (33,219) 1,273,000
(41,463) (53,525) 12,062 (12,081) (29,382) 1,000

2,041 - 2,041 (2,819) 4,860 -
(39,422) (53,525) 14,103 (14,900) (24,522) 1,000

370,890 156,247 214,643 143,931 226,959 (139,335)

$ 331,468 $ 102,722 § 228,746 $ 129,031 § 202,437 $ (138,335)

4/25/2023 15:18 https://virginiabankersassociation.sharepoint.com/sites/AF/Shared Documents/VBA/Vba
consolidated/2023/Consolidation 3-2023 FINAL email 4-25-2023\VBA Income Statement - Page 3



Virginia Bankers Association & Subsidiaries
Consolidated Financial Report Summary

March 31, 2023
Balance Sheet: Consolidated
VBA VBA
VBA General VBA Benefits Management Properties,
Fund Corp Services, Inc LLC Eliminations 2023 2022
Assets
Current Assets $ 1,459,168 $ 4,359,979 $ 5,094,710 $ 285,250 $ (170,985) $ 11,028,122 $ 9,126,748
Net Property and Equipment 77,416 52,204 33,636 2,150,018 (200) 2,313,074 2,415,698
Deferred Tax Assets - 32,343 - - - 32,343 32,343
Investment in Subsidiaries 12,171,169 801,836 801,836 - (13,774,841) - -
Other Investments 115,952 115,952 172,275
Retirement Assets 1,030,168 - 241,691 - - 1,271,859 1,466,018
Total Assets § 14,737,921 § 5,246,362 § 6,287,825 $ 2,435,268 $ (13,946,026) $ 14,761,350 $ 13,213,082

Liabilities
Payables/Unearned/Other $ 924,766 $ 241,876 $ 347,585 $ 23,694 § (170,985) $ 1,366,936 $ 1,459,939
Pension/Retirement Liabilities 1,060,971 - 241,691 7,441 - 1,310,103 1,493,412

Total Liabilities 1,985,737 241,876 589,276 31,135 (170,985) 2,677,039 2,953,351
Total Owners Equity 12,752,184 5,004,486 5,698,549 2,404,133 (13,775,041) 12,084,311 10,259,731

Total Liabilities and Equity § 14,737,921 § 5,246,362 $ 6,287,825 $§ 2,435,268 $ (13,946,026) § 14,761,350 § 13,213,082

Income & Expenses:

3/31/23 3/31/23 Variance 3/31/22 Variance 2023 Annual
YTD Actual YTD Budget to Budget YTD Actual to Prior Year Budget
Defined Benefit & Contribution fees $ 272,378 % 262,500 $ 9,878 $ 237,196 $ 35,182 $ 1,050,000
Education/Conference revenues 717,653 697,440 20,213 501,368 216,285 1,872,800
Health & Welfare Administrative fees 457,768 450,687 7,081 451,964 5,804 1,852,100
Investment return 35,641 47,414 (11,773) 12,187 23,454 120,656
Management fees 123,603 123,604 ) 166,885 (43,282) 556,065
Membership dues 315,740 314,750 990 291,639 24,101 1,259,000
Products & Services income 92,732 92,741 ) 98,048 (5,316) 488,180
Rental Income 72,784 72,783 1 68,385 4,399 291,384
Other revenues 19,714 (16,575) 36,289 20,806 (1,092) 2,700
Total income 2,108,013 2,045,344 62,669 1,848,478 259,535 7,492,885
Total expenses 1,896,152 1,942,622 46,470 1,596,822 (299,330) 7,631,220
Income before nonrecurring items $ 211,861 $ 102,722 $ 109,139 $§ 251,656 $ (39,795) $  (138,335)
Credit Union Appeal - - - - - -
Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on invest 119,607 119,607 (122,625) 242,232 -
Excess of Revenues over expenses $ 331,468 $ 102,722 $ 228746 $ 129,031 $ 202,437 $ (138,335)
Summary by Company
Net income before non recurring items, income taxes, royalty and subsidiary income
VBA VBA
VBA General VBA Benefits Management Properties,
Fund Corp Services, Inc LLC Consolidated
YTD March 2023 Actual $ (41,463) $ (8,738) $ 289,578 §$ (27,516) $ 211,861
YTD March 2023 Budget (53,525) (43,975) 234,844 (34,622) 102,722
YTD March 2023 Variance $ 12,062 $ 35237 $ 54,734 $ 7,106 $ 109,139

https://virginiabankersassociation.sharepoint.com/sites/AF/Shared Documents/VBA/Vba consolidated/2023/Consolidation 3-2023
FINAL email 4-25-2023\Consolidated Summary - Page 4
4/25/2023 3:18 PM
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VBA is the Essential Partner
in the Evolution of Banking

Advocate & Promote

yloyy B
2024 Attract &

Develop

Innovate &

Collaborate

VBA Strategic Plan

VBA's 2022-2024 Strategic Plan builds on
the successful implementation of the 2019-
2021 plan.

The 2022-2024 Strategic Plan priorities are

based on the staff, key banker, and industry .
partners' input and are new or represent En hO nce & PrOVI d e

areas where additional focus or resources
are needed to drive growth and/or efficacy.

A crucial fourth circle, "Enhance & Provide,"
was added to our plan diagram to represent

et Py VIRGINIA BANKERS
ASSOC IATl ON www.vabankers.org




Attract &
Develop

Grow the Potential
Banking Workforce by:

Being a facilitator,
connector and curator
for DEI advances and
adaptations to workplace
changes for member
banks.

Partnering with member
banks to attract more
candidates to the
banking industry and
grow awareness on the
wide range of career
paths within banking.

Q

Advocate &
Promote

Strategic Priorities

Innovate &
Collaborate

Increase engagement with

neighboring state
associations and other
local, regional and
national groups for
expanded opportunities.

Elevate peer networking
opportunities for bankers.

Provide thought
leadership, information
and training on key
emerging trends.

Explore new revenue
generating opportunities
to provide value and
resources to members.

Enhance &
Provide




Grow the Potential Banking Workforce by:

Being a facilitator, connector and curator for
DEI advances and adaptations to workplace
changes for member banks.

Strategy:

VBA Is a primary resource for DEI support.
Goal:

Develop training partnership(s) with DEI-focused
organizations.

Measure and increase diversity on VBA boards and
committees.

Continue to evolve the DEI Council, with new
strategies, goals, and tactics.

Tactics:

Evaluate current VBA Benefits Corporation
offerings to promote and enhance existing, and
develop new, benefits programs related to DEI

initiatives.

Attract & Develop: Goals & Tactics

Grow the Potential Banking Workforce by:

Partnering with member banks to attract more
candidates to the banking industry and grow
awareness on the wide range of career paths

within banking.

Identify and engage students not typically targeted
for banking jobs.

Ensure connectivity with banks through VBA
Fellows Program.

Through VBA Internship Program, compile ways
for banks to broaden student outreach beyond
traditional recruiting channels.

Ensure that careers in banking presentation and/or
education is a core component of the VBA Bank
Day Scholarship Program.



Advocate & Promote: Goals & Tactics




- Innovate & Collaborate: Goals & Tactics

Increase engagement with neighboring state Elevate peer networking opportunities for bankers.
Strategy: associations and other local, regional and
national groups for expanded opportunities.

Sustained partnerships with neighboring state Enhanced networking opportunities for bankers.
bankers associations and other organizations.
Goal:
One or more mergers accomplished, given the
opportunity to do so.

Evaluate all existing partnerships to determine any Evaluate current offerings and enhance them as
needed changes or improvements. appropriate, especially in regard to committee
meetings.

Create list of additional possible partnerships and
specific strategies to pursue each one, including Explore additional opportunities for networking.
intentional peer relationship development.

Tactics:



Strategy:

Goal:

Tactics:

Innovate & Collaborate Continued: Goals & Tactics

Provide thought leadership, information and
training on key emerging trends.

Have a process for identifying emerging trends,
thought leaders to serve as resources for VBA
members, and channels for distribution of trends
information.

Develop process for identifying and tracking
emerging trends.

Process for sharing resources on emerging trends.

Explore new revenue generating opportunities to
provide value and resources to members.

Identify potential viable and meaningful revenue
streams for the association.

Review Strategic Plan survey results for ideas.
Outreach to other state associations for ideas on
focus areas. Track ideas through the Strategic
Implementation Team.

Vet applicable partners and conduct due diligence.



Enhance and Provide: Goals & Tactics
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Expectations of a VBA Director
2023-2024 Guide

Engage

Attend and participate in VBA Board meetings

Promote VBA membership and active involvement to your management team and
directors, as well as to other financial institutions when opportunities arise to do so

Read 7he Rundown, VBA Executive Brief, Virginia Banking Monthly and Legislative
Bulletin and encourage others in your organization to do the same

Encourage participation of the next generation of leaders within your institution in VBA
activities and encourage them to join the Emerging Bank Leaders

Collaborate

Provide insight and expertise in shaping the VBA agenda, priorities and positions on
issues of material importance to the Virginia banking industry

Provide insight and direction to make VBA products and services better, and to
develop solutions for unmet industry needs

Advocate

Actively participate in VBA grassroots lobbying activities and encourage directors and
employees at every level in your institution to do likewise

Personally contribute to VBA BankPAC and conduct a PAC campaign in your bank

Participate in VBA Banker Day in January, the Washington Summit in March and regional
legislative meetings in the fall

Participate

Attend major VBA membership events including the Financial Forecast, Mid-Atlantic Bank
Executives Conference and Annual Convention

Support the VBA Education Foundation Annual Fund Campaign with a bank and personal
contribution

Consider using the VBA School of Bank Management, VBA Executive Leadership
Ins}itute and VBA Management Development Program as key management development
tools

Consider using other VBA education programming to develop talent within
your company

Consider using VBA benefits, products and services
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AMENDED AND RESTATED
BYLAWS
OF
VIRGINIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
(Amended April 8, 2022)

ARTICLE 1 -- MEMBERS

Section 1 -- Active Members. (a) Any bank or savings institution organized under
the laws of any state, the District of Columbia, or the United States, with offices in
Virginia and authorized to conduct its business in this Commonwealth, shall be eligible
for active membership in the Virginia Bankers Association (the “Corporation’), and may
become an active member upon its payment of the dues specified for active members by
the Board of Directors (the “Board”).

(b) Rights and Privileges of Active Members. Active members shall have all of
the rights and privileges, including the right to vote and hold office, as set forth in these
Bylaws and shall have all of the rights and privileges of other classes of membership.

Section 2 -- Associate Members. (a) Eligibility. Contingent upon purposes that
are not inconsistent with the Corporation and its active members, any national bank, state
bank, or savings institution, organized under the laws of any state, the District of
Columbia, or the United States, that does not have offices in Virginia, any governmental
or quasi-governmental agencies, and any other company, partnership, association,
organization or individual, whether the principal office is within or outside the
Commonwealth of Virginia, shall be eligible for associate membership in the Corporation
upon approval by the President and the payment of the dues specified by the Board. The
President shall periodically provide notice to the Executive Committee of the names of
new associate members admitted to associate membership in the Corporation. The Board,
or the Executive Committee acting for the Board, shall render a final decision in the case
of any applicant where there is a question as to eligibility

(b) Rights and Privileges of Associate Members. Associate members shall not
have: (i) the right to vote or to hold office; (ii) access to or the right to receive legislative
and regulatory information prepared by the Corporation exclusively for its active and
financial services members; or (iii) any of the other rights and privileges of active or
financial services members, except with respect to clause (iii), as may be granted by the
President. Associate members may be charged under a different dues structure than
active or financial services members for their membership in the Corporation.

Section 3 -- Financial Services Members. (a) Eligibility: Contingent upon
purposes that are not inconsistent with the Corporation and its active members, (i) any
national bank, state bank, or savings institution, organized under the laws of any state, the
District of Columbia, or the United States, that does not have offices in Virginia, and (ii)
any financial services company, organized under the laws of any state, the District of
Columbia, or the United States, whether its principal office is within or outside the



Commonwealth of Virginia, shall be eligible for financial services membership in the
Corporation upon approval by the Board, or Executive Committee acting for the Board
(which approval shall be at the Board’s or Executive Committee’s sole and exclusive
discretion and may be withheld for any reason or no reason), and the payment of the dues
specified by the Board or Executive Committee. For the purposes of these Bylaws,
financial services company shall include any: insurance company; securities firm; law
firm with banking practices; accounting firm with banking practices; investment banking
firm; other entity approved by the Board, or Executive Committee acting for the Board,
in its sole and exclusive discretion for any reason whatsoever.

(b) Rights and Privileges of Financial Services Members. Financial services
members shall not have: (i) the right to vote or to hold office; or (ii) any of the other
rights and privileges of active or associate members, except with respect to clause (ii),
financial services members shall have (x) access to or the right to receive legislative and
regulatory information prepared by the Corporation exclusively for its active and
financial services members and (y) such additional rights and privileges as may be
granted by the President. Financial services members may be charged under a different
dues structure than active or associate members for their membership in the Corporation.

Section 4 -- Bank and Savings Institution Holding Companies. For the purposes
of these Bylaws, a bank holding company or savings institution holding company shall
not hold active, associate or financial services membership in the Corporation. Any such
holding company that owns an active member bank or active member savings institution
shall be considered to be included in the membership of its member bank or member
savings institution.

Section 5 -- Resignation. Members may resign or withdraw from the Corporation
by giving notice in writing to the President and by paying sums due to the Corporation.

Section 6 -- Expulsion. (a) VVote required: Any member, active, associate or
financial services, may be expelled by the affirmative vote of the Board.

(b) Procedure: No final vote upon the expulsion of a member shall be taken under
the procedure set forth herein unless and until such member is first given the opportunity
to resign or withdraw from the Corporation. In the event that such member chooses not to
resign or withdraw after the Board has, by resolution, determined that the expulsion of
such member may be proper, such member shall be: (1) furnished, at least ten days prior
to a meeting of the Board to vote on such resolution, a copy of such resolution and a
statement of the charges upon which such resolution was based along with a statement
that the Board will move for the expulsion of such member at such meeting; and (2)
afforded a full opportunity to present its defense to such proposed action at such meeting.

ARTICLE II--MEETINGS OF MEMBERS

Section 1 -- Annual Meeting. An annual meeting of the active members of the
Corporation shall be held at a time and place to be designated by the Board. The



President shall, at least thirty days prior to such annual meeting, notify all active
members of the time and place thereof and any business that may be transacted at such
annual meeting. Such notice shall be in writing and shall be made by United States mail,
personal delivery or, if consented to by the receiving party, electronic mail or other
electronic transmission.

Section 2 -- Special Meetings. Special meetings of the active members may be
held upon call of the Board. Notice of special meetings of the Corporation shall be given
by the President to all active members not less than fifteen days prior to such meeting.
Such notice shall be in writing and shall be made by United States mail, personal delivery
or, if consented to by the receiving party, electronic mail or other electronic transmission.
Such notice shall state the time and place of such meeting and the business to be
considered.

Section 3 -- Quorum. At all meetings of the active members, the representatives
of one-third (1/3) of the active membership shall constitute a quorum.

Section 4 -- Representation and VVoting. Each active member shall be entitled to
one vote upon all questions coming before meetings of the active members. Except as
herein provided, such vote shall be cast by a single representative of such active member.
All votes shall be cast in person or by proxy. Active members may appoint and revoke
representatives and proxies by signing an appointment or revocation form or by
electronic transmission. If authorized by the Board of Directors, any active member vote
to be taken by written ballot may be satisfied by a ballot submitted by electronic
transmission by the active member or the active member’s proxy, provided that any such
electronic transmission shall either set forth or be submitted with information from which
it may be determined that the electronic transmission was authorized by the member or
the member’s proxy.

Section 5 -- Organization. The Chairman, and in his absence the Chairman-Elect,
shall preside at all meetings of the Corporation, and, in the absence of said officers, a
Chairman pro tempore shall be elected by the active members present. The President of
the Corporation shall act as Secretary at all meetings, and in his absence, the Chairman
shall designate a Secretary pro tempore for the meeting. The Secretary shall, from the
credentials furnished him, prepare a list of active members represented at the meeting,
together with the names of the representatives of such active members, and, the presence
of a quorum having been determined, the meeting shall be deemed to have been duly and
legally organized.

Section 6 -- Conduct of Meetings. The Board of Directors may adopt by
resolution such rules and regulations for the conduct of the meeting of active members as
it shall deem appropriate. Except to the extent inconsistent with such rules and
regulations as adopted by the Board of Directors, the person presiding over any meeting
of active members shall have the right and authority to convene and to adjourn the
meeting, to prescribe such rules, regulations and procedures and to do all such acts as, in
the judgment of such presiding person, are appropriate for the proper conduct of the



meeting. Such rules, regulations or procedures, whether adopted by the Board of Direc-
tors or prescribed by the presiding person of the meeting, may include, without limitation,
the following: (i) the establishment of an agenda or order of business for the meeting; (ii)
rules and procedures for maintaining order at the meeting and the safety of those present;
(iii) limitations on attendance at or participation in the meeting to active members of
record of the corporation, their duly authorized and constituted proxies or such other
persons as the presiding person of the meeting shall determine; (iv) restrictions on entry
to the meeting after the time fixed for the commencement thereof; and (v) limitations on
the time allotted to questions or comments by participants. The presiding person at any
meeting of active members, in addition to making any other determinations that may be
appropriate to the conduct of the meeting, shall, if the facts warrant, determine and
declare to the meeting that a matter or business was not properly brought before the
meeting and if such presiding person should so determine, such presiding person shall so
declare to the meeting and any such matter or business not properly brought before the
meeting shall not be transacted or considered. Unless and to the extent determined by the
Board of Directors or the person presiding over the meeting, meetings of active members
shall not be required to be held in accordance with the rules of parliamentary procedure.

Section 7 -- Conference Telephone Meetings. The Board may permit any or all
active members to participate in a meeting of the active members by, or conduct a
meeting through the use of, conference telephone or any other means of
communication by which all active members participating may simultaneously hear each
other during the meeting, so long as a quorum is present. An active member participating
in a meeting by such means shall be deemed to be present in person and may vote at the
meeting if the Corporation has implemented reasonable measures to: (i) verify that each
person participating remotely is an active member; and (ii) provide such active members
a reasonable opportunity to participate in the meeting and to vote on matters submitted to
the active members, including an opportunity to communicate, and to read or hear the
proceedings of the meeting, substantially concurrently with such proceedings. When a
meeting is so conducted, a written record shall be made of the action taken at such
meeting.

ARTICLE Il - DUES

Section 1 -- Dues. The dues for active, associate and financial services
membership in the Corporation shall be set by the Board on an annual basis.

Section 2 -- The annual dues shall be due and payable on January 1% of each year.
Any member who shall fail to pay its dues prior to April 1%t of any year shall be
automatically suspended from membership, but may be reinstated upon payment to the
Corporation of all dues in arrears.

ARTICLE IV - DIRECTORS

Section 1 -- Size and Composition of the Board of Directors. The number of
directors constituting the Board of Directors shall be no greater than twenty-two,
consisting of the ex offcio directors set forth in the Articles of Incorporation and
additional directors who shall be elected by the active members as set forth in these
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Bylaws.

Section 2 -- Eligibility, Nomination and Election of Directors, Chairman and
Chairman-Elect. No person shall be eligible to be elected to serve as a director unless he
or she is an executive officer or a senior-level officer involved in policy-making
decisions of an active member in the Corporation, or a holding company of an active
member. The ex officio directors shall be directors by virtue of their position in
accordance with the Articles of Incorporation. Directors that are not ex officio directors
shall be nominated by the Nominating Committee with due consideration given to
geographic location, institution charter, and asset size of active members from which
such directors are nominated in order that the Board closely reflects the diversity of the
Corporation’s active membership. Directors that are not ex officio directors shall be
divided into two classes, each class to be as nearly as equal in number as possible, the
number to be assigned to each class to be determined by the Board of Directors. The two
classes of directors that are not ex officio directors shall serve staggered two-year terms,
with one class elected each year by the active members at the annual meeting of active
members. The Chairman of the Board and Chairman-Elect of the Board shall be elected
each year by the active members at the annual meeting of active members.

Section 3 -- Vacancies. Any vacancies occurring on the Board of Directors may
be filled by the remaining members of the Board or Executive Committee, subject to re-
election at the next annual meeting.

Section 4 -- Powers. Subject to its right to delegate certain powers as provided in
Section 5 of this Article, the Board shall have and exercise all of the powers of the
Corporation in the interim between meetings of the active members. The President shall
keep and distribute to the Board minutes of all meetings of the Directors, which minutes
shall become a part of the permanent files of the Corporation.

Section 5 -- Delegation of Powers. (a) There shall be an Executive Committee of
the Board consisting of the Chairman, the Immediate Past Chairman, the Chairman-Elect,
the President, and two additional Board members designated by the Chairman and the
Immediate Past Chairman in consultation with the Nominating Committee. The
Executive Committee shall administer the affairs of the Corporation between meetings of
the Board and shall have and may exercise the authority of the Board with the exception
of approving an amendment of the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, approving a
plan of merger or consolidation, adopting the budget, and the naming of a President. The
Committee shall serve as the Compensation Committee, and, accordingly, shall annually
review the performance of the President and set his compensation, then report on the
annual review and any compensation actions to the Board in executive session. Meetings
of the Executive Committee shall be held at such time and place as may be designated by
the Chairman. Four members shall constitute a quorum at such meetings. The President
shall keep and distribute to the Committee and the Board minutes of all meetings of the
Executive Committee, which minutes shall become a part of the permanent files of the
Corporation.



(b) The Board, in its discretion, may appoint other committees from its
membership and may delegate to such committees all of its authority with respect to
defined and specific objectives, matters or business.

Section 6 -- Meetings. Meetings of the Board shall be held on call by the
Chairman, the President, or any five members of the Board provided at least five days
notice thereof, written or oral, shall have been given by telephone, United States mail,
personal delivery, electronic mail or other electronic transmission to each member of the
Board. The presence of a majority of directors shall constitute a quorum at any meeting.

Section 7 -- Conference Telephone Meetings. The Board may permit any or all
Board members to participate in a meeting of the Board by, or conduct a meeting
through the use of, conference telephone or any other means of communication by
which all Board members participating may simultaneously hear each other during the
meeting, so long as a quorum is present. A Board member participating in a meeting by
such means shall be deemed to be present in person at the meeting. When a meeting is
so conducted, a written record shall be made of the action taken at such meeting.

Section 8 -- Liability of Directors and Officers; Indemnification of Officers,
Directors, Employees and Agents. (a) To the full extent that the Virginia Nonstock
Corporation Act, as it exists on the date hereof or may hereafter be amended, permits the
limitation or elimination of the liability of directors or officers, a director or officer of the
Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its members for money damages.

(b) To the full extent permitted and in the manner prescribed by the Virginia
Nonstock Corporation Act, the Corporation shall indemnify each director or officer of the
Corporation against liabilities, fines, penalties, and claims imposed upon or asserted
against him (including amounts paid in settlement) by reason of having been such
director or officer, whether or not then continuing so to be, and against all expenses
(including counsel fees) reasonably incurred by him in connection therewith, except in
relation to matters as to which he shall have been finally adjudged liable by reason of his
willful misconduct or a knowing violation of criminal law in the performance of his duty
as such director or officer. The Board is hereby empowered, by majority vote of a
quorum of disinterested directors, to contract in advance to indemnify any director or
officer.

(c) The Board is hereby empowered, by majority vote of a quorum of
disinterested directors, to cause the Corporation to indemnify or contract in advance to
indemnify any person not specified in paragraph (b) of this Section against liabilities,
fines, penalties, and claims imposed upon or asserted against him (including amounts
paid in settlement) by reason of having been an employee, agent or consultant of the
Corporation or a member of a committee established by the Board or an authorized
officer of the corporation, whether or not then continuing so to be in each of the
foregoing cases, and against all expenses (including counsel fees) reasonably incurred by



him in connection therewith, to the same extent as if such person were specified as one to
whom indemnification is granted in paragraph (b).

(d) The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance to indemnify it against
the whole or any portion of the liability assumed by it in accordance with this Section and
may also procure insurance, in such amounts as the Board may determine, on behalf of
any person who is or was a director, officer, employee, agent or consultant of the
Corporation against any liability asserted against or incurred by any such person in any
such capacity or arising from his status as such, whether or not the Corporation would
have the power to indemnify him against such liability under the provisions of this
Section.

(e) No amendment, modification or repeal of this Section shall diminish the rights
provided hereby or diminish the right to indemnification with respect to any claim, issue
or matter in any then pending or subsequent proceeding that is based in any material
respect on any alleged action or failure to act occurring before the adoption of such
amendment, modification or repeal.

(f) Every reference herein to director, officer, employee, agent or consultant shall
include (i) every director, officer, employee, agent or consultant of the Corporation or
any corporation the majority of the voting stock of which is owned directly or indirectly
by the Corporation, (ii) every former director, officer, employee, agent or consultant of
the Corporation, (iii) every person who may have served at the request of or on behalf of
the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, agent, consultant or trustee of another
corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other entity, except that the Corporation
shall be under no obligation to indemnify any director or officer of the Corporation
against liabilities, fines, penalties, and claims imposed upon or asserted against him by
reason of having served as a director or officer of the VBA Benefits Corporation or any
of its successor organizations, and (iv) in all of such cases his executors and
administrators.

ARTICLE V--OFFICERS

Section 1 -- Composition, Eligibility and Term. The officers elected by the active
members of the Corporation shall be a Chairman and a Chairman-Elect. The chief
executive officer of the Corporation shall be the President. No person shall be eligible to
hold the offices of Chairman or Chairman-Elect unless he is either a chief executive
officer or a senior-level officer involved in policy-making decisions for an active member
in the Corporation or a holding company of an active member. The Chairman and
Chairman-Elect shall be elected by the active members at the annual meeting of active
members and shall serve until the next annual meeting of active members when their
successors are elected. The President and such other staff officers as the Board shall
deem appropriate shall be appointed by the Board at the annual meeting of the Board and
shall serve until the next annual meeting of the Board when their successors are
appointed.



A Nominating Committee consisting of the three most recent past Chairmen still
active in banking, the current Chairman, and two current or former Board members
appointed by the Chairman, with the Chairman-Elect serving as a non-voting ex-officio
member, shall nominate candidates for the offices of Chairman and Chairman-Elect and
for Directors where terms will expire. The Immediate Past Chairman shall serve as
chairman of the Nominating Committee. The Nominating Committee will meet and
notify the active membership by United States mail or electronic mail who the nominees
are at least forty-five days prior to the annual meeting. Failure to timely notify shall not
invalidate the nominations. Nominations from the floor will be permitted provided the
President has been notified at least fifteen days prior to the convention and that the
nominee has letters of endorsement from chief executive officers of at least five active
members of the Corporation.

Section 2 -- Vacancies. Vacancies in any office shall be filled by appointment by
the Board and shall be effective until the next annual meeting of the active members.

Section 3 -- The Chairman. The Chairman shall preside at all meetings of the
active members and the Board and shall be primarily charged with the duty of seeing that
all orders and resolutions of the active members and of the Board are fully and faithfully
carried out. No person elected to the office of Chairman at an annual meeting shall be re-
elected to immediately succeed himself in such office, but a person who shall succeed to
the office of Chairman, otherwise than by election at an annual meeting of the active
members, shall not be ineligible to election to such office at the annual meeting following
his succession to such office.

Section 4 -- The Chairman-Elect. In case of the death, disability, or absence of
the Chairman, the Chairman-Elect shall be vested with powers and shall perform the
duties of the Chairman until otherwise ordered by the Board.

Section 5 -- The President. The President shall be the Chief Executive Officer.
The President shall manage the business affairs of the Corporation and its affiliates and
perform such duties and assume such responsibilities as may be assigned to him by the
Board or the Executive Committee, or as may by reasonable inference be deemed
necessary to carry out the duties of his office. He shall have custody of the funds of the
Corporation and prepare annually a tentative budget for consideration by the Directors.
He shall collect the membership dues and deposit all funds of the Corporation in
accordance with the policies set by the Board. He shall accurately record all receipts and
disbursements of funds in accordance with the budget, and account for the same at all
Board meetings or at any other time upon order of the Board. He shall insure that the
accounts of the Corporation are annually audited by an independent auditor, which shall
report its findings to the Corporation’s Audit Committee. He shall be the custodian of the
records and seal of the Corporation and shall record and preserve the proceedings of
meetings of the active members and of the Board.



Section 6 -- Other Officers. The Board, in its discretion, may appoint such other
staff officers and assign such duties as it deems appropriate, including reassigning duties
assigned by these bylaws to the President.

ARTICLE VI -- COMMITTEES AND SUBSIDIARY BOARDS

Section 1 -- Standing Committees. Except as otherwise provided, each standing
committee shall be appointed annually by the Chairman, who shall also designate one
member of each committee as chairman thereof. In making these appointments, the
Chairman will give due consideration to representation from all areas of the State and all
segments of the active membership. The standing committees to be appointed shall be
determined from time to time by the Chairman and President.

Section 2 -- Appointing Attorneys and Agents; VVoting Securities of Other
Entities. Unless otherwise provided by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors, the
Chairman of the Board, the President or any officer of the Corporation may from time to
time appoint an attorney or attorneys or agent or agents of the corporation, in the name
and on behalf of the corporation, to cast the votes which the corporation may be entitled
to cast as the holder of stock or other securities in any other corporation or other entity,
any of whose stock or other securities may be held by the corporation, at meetings of the
holders of the stock or other securities of such other corporation or other entity, or to
consent in writing, in the name of the corporation as such holder, to any action by such
other corporation or other entity, and may instruct the person or persons so appointed as
to the manner of casting such votes or giving such consents, and may execute or cause to
be executed in the name and on behalf of the corporation and under its corporate seal or
otherwise, all such written proxies or other instruments as he or she may deem necessary
or proper. Any of the rights set forth in this Section which may be delegated to an
attorney or agent may also be exercised directly by the Chairman of the Board, the
President or any officer.

Section 4 -- Special Committees. The Chairman shall appoint the members of
other special committees created by the active members or the Board.

Section 5 -- Minutes. Minutes of all committee and Board meetings shall be kept
and filed in the permanent files of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VII -- MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 1 -- Waiver of Notice. Any notice herein required to be given may be
waived by the person entitled to such notice. The word "person” shall be deemed to
include corporations.

Section 2 -- Adjournments. If at any meeting there is not a quorum, the
representatives present may adjourn such meeting from time to time until a quorum is
secured, and no further notice of such adjourned meeting or meetings shall be requisite.



Section 3 -- Indebtedness. No indebtedness shall be incurred by any officer or
committee on account of the Corporation without the express authority of the Board.

Section 4 -- Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be January 1st
through December 31st.

Section 5 -- Detection of Fraud and Crime. It shall be the duty of each member of
the Corporation to promptly notify the President or Chairman of any attempted or
accomplished fraud or crime that could affect other members of the Corporation.

Section 6 -- Seal. The seal of the Corporation shall contain the name of the
Corporation and shall be in such form as may be approved by the Board.
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